Research Article
Ecology of Neonate Eastern Box Turtles With
Prescribed Fire Implications
PATRICK B. LAARMAN,1 Biology Department, Grand Valley State University, Allendale, MI 49401, USA
PAUL W. KEENLANCE, Biology Department, Grand Valley State University, Allendale, MI 49401, USA
JOSEPH T. ALTOBELLI, Biology Department, Grand Valley State University, Allendale, MI 49401, USA
CHRIS M. SCHUMACHER, Huron-Manistee National Forests, United States Department of Agriculture Forest Service, 1755 S. Mitchell St.
Cadillac, MI 49601, USA

produced at the site from the prior nesting season. Rates of
nest depredation or failure are often high, and neonate
mortality is also affected by depredation and weather
(Madden 1975, Congdon et al. 1983, Belzer et al. 2002,
Willey and Sievert 2012, Altobelli 2017). In certain years,
especially in small openings, very few, if any, neonates may be
present at a given site. Thus, mortality of individual neonates
during management activities conducted at appropriate
Table 4. Results of Rayleigh’s tests of mean directionality of movements for 17 radio-fitted neonate eastern box turtles monitored at 2 openings in theManistee
National Forest, Michigan, USA, 2012–2016. We included only movements �2m in this analysis. We report directional means only for individual neonates
with significant non-random (a¼ 0.10) directionality of movements. TB¼Turtle Bowl opening. SAV¼ Savanna opening.
Neonate identification Site Nest emergence Last contact Dispersala (m) nb Z P Directional mean
2012A1 TB 26 Aug 2012 7 Jul 2013 367.3 10 7.16 <0.001 49.78
2013A2 TB 9 Sep 2013 27 Jun 2014 322.1 11 1.57 0.212
2013A4 TB 16 Sep 2013 18 Jul 2013 111.8 11 1.99 0.136
2013B1 TB 18 Sep 2013 11 Jun 2014 79.8 7 3.50 0.024 77.38
2013B3 TB 18 Sep 2013 17 Aug 2014 397.7 19 2.75 0.062 151.18
2013B4 TB 18 Sep 2013 10 Jun 2014 33.0 7 1.68 0.190
2013C4 TB 15 Sep 2013 24 Jun 2014 355.2 11 2.52 0.078 86.28
2013C5 TB 18 Sep 2013 16 Jun 2014 70.8 11 2.40 0.089 57.08
2013E1 TB 14 Sep 2013 2 Jul 2014 193.1 10 3.72 0.020 255.68
2013E3 TB 14 Sep 2013 21 Jun 2014 100.7 8 4.04 0.012 287.28
2013E4 TB 14 Sep 2013 3 Jun 2014 80.1 7 3.38 0.028 317.48
2013E5 TB 15 Sep 2013 5 Jun 2014 35.0 7 2.89 0.049 324.28
2015B2 TB 19 Sep 2015 28 Jun 2016 65.0 10 10.14 <0.001 6.98
2015B4 TB 19 Sep 2015 22 May 2016 17.2 6 1.51 0.229
2012B1 SAV 26 Aug 2012 27 May 2013 56.7 6 3.95 0.012 316.88
2013F2 SAV 19 Sep 2013 4 Jul 2014 352.5 12 0.19 0.832
2015L2 SAV 18 Sep 2015 28 Jun 2016 27.3 8 0.80 0.463
a Straight-line distance (m) from nest to location of last contact.
b Number of movements �2m.
Laarman et al. � Spatial Ecology of Neonate Box Turtles 1393